AMENDMENT N° 1
TO THIRD PARTY COST-SHARING AGREEMENT SIGNED ON 12/08/2017
BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF SWITZERLAND, REPRESENTED BY
THE FEDERAL DEPARTMENT OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS (FDFA)}, ACTING
THROUGH THE SWISS AGENCY FOR DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SDC) (DONOR) AND THE UNITED NATIONS
DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME (UNDP}

{A) Regarding the Donor’s contribution to the implementation of the project “Prévenir
Pextrémisme violent en Tunisie & travers des approches de développement basées sur
les droits de I'homme -Tarabot”, as described in the Project document no. 00089940;

ADDITIONAL FUNDING OF
(B) The parties agree to amend the following provision of the agreement:

Article I The contribution

1. (a} The Donor shall, in accordance with the schedule of payments set out below,
contribute to UNDP the amount of USD § 2,175,000 (two million one hundred and

seventy-five thousand US doliars). The Contribution shali be deposited in the following
bank and bank account,

Bank Name: UBS S.A. (SWITZERLAND)

Bank Address: P.O. Box 2600, 1211 Geneva 2, Geneva, SWITZERLAND
Aceount Title: UNDP Contribution (USD)

Aceount Number; 240C02400361

IBAN: CH6100240240C02400361

Swift Code: UBSWCHZH12A

Bank Code: 00003

Acct Code: 1004

Réf: UNDP project number 00099940

Change in the totel amount from USD 1,700,000 to-USD 2,175,000. ’
New budget annexed as ANNEX 1

Schedule of payments Amount Remarks

12 December 2017 USD 600,000 Already paid

07 December 2018 USD 600,000 Already paid

22 November 2019 USD 200,000 Initially programmed on 15 May 2019
20 January 2020 USD 475,000 Amount of the budget increase

15 May 2020 USD 300,000 Initially programmed on 15 May 2620

Amendment N°1/2019 to Agreement UNDP-FDFA Project “Preventing Violent Extremism in Tunisia Project PVE”



(C) All other terms and conditions mentioned in the original Cost-sharing agreement
will remain the same.

(D) This amendment to the agreement shall enter into force upon signature of this
agreement by the parties hereto on the date of the last signature. It covers the period
from December 1, 2017 to November 30, 2020 and shall expire as soon as all mutual
obligations are fulfilled.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned being duly authorized thereto, have signed
the present agreement in English language in two copies.

For the donor For UNDP
Willi Graf Steve Utterwulghe
Director of Cooperation 1 Resident Representative

Patrik Zimmerli

Deputy Director of Cooperation

Date: /?/ /Z / 24 l7 Date:

&

Amendment N°1/2019 to Agreement UNDP-FDFA Project “Preventing Violent Extremism in Tunisia Project PVE”



